Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.emf]2011-451.tif




2011-451.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-451
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR VEHICLES FOR THE PREMISES AT 7439 WILSON BOULEVARD, THUS EXTENDING THE RENEWAL PERIOD OF THE ORIGINAL LEASE ONE (1) YEAR FOR A NEW EXPIRATION DATE OF JUNE 15, 2013, WHILE KEEPING THE OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE LEASE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 


Section 1.

Approval and authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to Lease Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and the State of Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles, in substantially the same form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference, for the premises at 7439 Wilson Boulevard, thus extending the renewal period of the original lease one (1) year for a new expiration date of June 15, 2013, while keeping the other provisions of the lease in full force and effect.

Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.
Form Approved:

   /s/  James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\06.28.11.PW.RE.CA.Lease.DMV.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








[image: image2.emf]2011-451.tif




2011-451.tif

_1373181294/2011-451.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“Amendment’) is entered into
this day of , 2011, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation (“Lessor”), whose address is c/o Public Works Department, Real
Estate Division, 214 North Hogan Street, 10% Floor, Jacksonville, Florida 32202, and the
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR
VEHICLES, a State agency, hereinafter referred to as (“Lessee™), whose address is the Neil
Kirkman Building, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0500.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated June 15, 1972,
as renewed on June 16, 2002, whereby Lessee agreed to lease certain land from Lessor more
particularly described therein (the “Lease”); and

B. Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the terms of the Lease as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to amend the Lease as set forth herein.

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed to be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Lease.

3. Extension of Renewal Period. The renewal period as referenced in Section II of -
the Lease is extended by one (1) additional year for a total renewal period of eleven (11) years.
Pursuant to said extension, the current renewal term of the Lease shall expire on June 15, 2013.

4. Authority. Lessee represents and warrants to Lessor that Lessee has full right and
authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended by this Amendment, -
and Lessee and the person(s) signing this Amendment on Lessee's behalf represent and warrant to
Lessee that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Amendment on Lessee's behalf
without further consent or approval by anyone. Lessee shall deliver to Lessor promptly upon request
all documents reasonably requested by Lessor to evidence such authority.

5. Effectiveness; Ratification of the Lease. The Amendment shall be effective as
of the date that the last party executes the same. The provisions of the Lease shall remain in full
force and effect except as expressly provided in this Amendment.

6. Entire Agreement. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties
regarding the modifications to the Lease provided herein, and supersedes all prior agreements
.and understandings regarding such subject matter, and may be modified only by a writing

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 4
executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall bind and
benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

7. Counterpart Execution. This Amendment may be executed in a number of
identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Amendment, it shall not be
necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

8. City Council Approval. This Amendment is expressly conditioned upon the
approval of the City Council of Jacksonville, Florida.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 4
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Lessor and Lessee have executed this
Amendment as of the date and year first above written.

LESSOR:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation

By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary Date:

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
is an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided
therein to be paid. ‘

CONTRACT NUMBER
Form Approved:
By:
Office of General Counsel
WITNESSES: LESSEE:

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF HIGHWAY SAFETY AND MOTOR
VEHICLES, a State agency

Noh B g T

Print Name: \b\ A SEAN\OSW Print Name: A
Title: W » jy
Date:_ S 1.

Print Name:

G:\Gov't Operations\LHodges\Public Works Real Estate Division\Leases-Licenses\FL Dept of Highway Safety\First Amendment to Lease
Agreement. DOC

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 4
7439 Wilson Boulevard

(TTITIT1L]

N

-

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 4




